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Estimate change 

TP change 

Rating change 

Bloomberg TCS IN 

Equity Shares (m) 3618 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 11077.5 / 124.8 

52-Week Range (INR) 4424 / 2867 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -1/-18/-29

12M Avg Val (INR M) 9580 

Free float (%) 28.2 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E Mar FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Sales 2,651 2,781 2,907 

EBIT Margin (%)  24.8  24.8  24.7 

PAT 527 544 567 
EPS (INR)  141.8  149.5  156.1 

EPS Gr. (%)  5.6  5.5  4.4 

BV/Sh. (INR)  272  283  295 
Ratios 

RoE (%)  53.1  53.8  54.0 
RoCE (%)  45.3  44.9  45.2 

Payout (%)  93.9  93.9  93.9 

Valuations 
P/E (x)  21.6  20.5  19.6 

P/BV (x)  11.2  10.8  10.4 

EV/EBITDA (x)  15.3  14.3  13.6 
Div Yield (%)  4.3  4.6  4.8 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

As On Jun-25 Mar-25 Jun-24 

Promoter 71.8 71.8 71.8 

DII 12.0 11.6 11.1 

FII 11.5 12.0 12.4 

Others 4.8 4.6 4.8 

FII Includes depository receipts 

CMP: INR3,062  TP: INR3,500 (+15%)   Buy 

Brave new world? 
Too early to assess the data center foray; core growth still modest 
 TCS reported revenue of USD7.5b in 2QFY26, up 0.8% QoQ in CC terms vs. 

our estimate of 1.0%. Growth was led by the Life Science and Healthcare 

vertical (up 3.4% QoQ CC). Technology & Services/Manufacturing/BFSI grew 

1.8%/1.6%/1.1% QoQ CC. TCS will incorporate a wholly-owned subsidiary to 

build a 1GW capacity AI data center in India (current datacenter capacity in 

India: 1GW). EBIT margin was 25.2% (up 70bp QoQ), above our estimate of 

24.3%. Adj. PAT rose 1.1% QoQ/8.4% YoY at INR130b (above our estimate of 

INR126b). 

 For 1HFY26, revenue/EBIT/PAT grew 1.9%/3.8%/3.7% YoY in INR terms 

compared to 1HFY25. We expect revenue/EBIT/PAT to grow by 

5.8%/7.8%/7.5% YoY in 2HFY26. TCS reported a deal TCV of USD10b, up 

16.3% YoY. The book-to-bill ratio was stable at 1.3x. 

 While management expects FY26 growth to be better than FY25, we believe 

this guidance is somewhat fuzzy. Regarding the data center announcement, 

we await clarity on the capital structure, capex schedule, and other details 

such as potential rentals and signed MOUs. At present, we do not model 

data center investments or related revenue into our forecasts. Valuations 

are undemanding, and we reiterate our BUY rating on TCS with a TP of 

INR3,500, implying a 15% potential upside. 

Our view: Core services backdrop remains unchanged 
 Entry into the data center space: TCS reported revenue of USD7.5b in 

2QFY26, up 0.8% QoQ in CC terms vs. our estimate of 1.0%. What stood out, 

however, was its foray into colocation data centers in India. 

 Revenue growth was above consensus estimates across verticals and 

geographies (barring UK and Consumer), and TCV remained strong at 

USD10b. That said, the demand environment remains constrained, and 

there is no change in client behavior. 

 While management expects FY26 growth to be better than FY25, we believe 

this guidance is somewhat fuzzy. The international business declined ~1% in 

CC (+0.7% in USD by our estimates) in 1HFY26. Even assuming a 1% CQGR in 

2H, we estimate FY26 international growth at ~2.5% in USD terms. This 

implies only ~0.5-0.8% CC growth, indicating no material improvement over 

FY25. 

 Adjusted EBIT margins delivered a notable beat this quarter, supported by 

currency and pyramid rationalization. However, we expect margins to 

remain range-bound over the next couple of quarters, as the BSNL ramp-up 

(we model it between 3Q and 4Q), wage hikes, and furloughs are likely to 

offset efficiency gains. 
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Data center foray: 1GW data center to be built over 5-7 years 
 TCS has announced the formation of its new subsidiary to build a localized data 

center business in India. Along with partners, it plans to invest USD5-7b over the 

next 5-7 years to develop up to 1GW capacity. This will be structured as a 

colocation facility, where clients (hyperscalers, AI-native companies, Indian 

enterprises, and the government) bring in their own compute and storage. 

  TCS will provide only passive infrastructure. Capex will be phased (~USD1b per 

150MW), funded through a mix of equity, debt, and external finance partners. 

Initial revenue is expected within 18-24 months. 

How to view this: 

 Passive Model: TCS will not run cloud workloads or provide managed cloud 

services; the data center will function as a sovereign colocation site. This means 

low technology intensity, limited overlap with TCS’s core services portfolio, and 

hence minimal direct synergies. 

 Adjacency Play: Management highlighted unmet demand—India has ~1.2GW 

installed capacity today vs 10x potential demand in 5-6 years, with only 5-6GW 

committed. TCS sees this as a stable annuity-like revenue pool and an adjacency 

to strengthen partnerships with hyperscalers and AI-native players. 

 Return Profile: ROE at the subsidiary level will be lower than TCS’s >50% group 

ROE, given the capital-intensive nature. However, management guided that at 

the consolidated level, it will not be margin-dilutive, as external partners will 

share funding. 

 Strategic Rationale: This is best viewed as cash deployment rather than a 

services-led growth driver. The move underlines TCS’s intent to expand in the AI 

infrastructure layer. Still, integration with its mainstream IT services remains 

unclear. 

 We await clarity on the capital structure, schedule of capex, and other details 

such as potential rentals and signed MOUs. At present, we do not model data 

center investments or related revenue into our forecasts. We do some back-of-

the-envelope calculations to estimate the capex schedule (assuming 

Debt/Equity of 2:1 for now; Exhibit 2). 

Valuations and changes to our estimates 

 Over FY26-28, we expect a CAGR of ~4.2% in USD revenue and ~4.9% in INR EPS. 

 While management expects FY26 growth to be better than FY25, we believe this 

guidance is somewhat fuzzy. Even assuming a 1% CQGR in H2, we estimate FY26 

international growth at ~2.5% in USD terms. This indicates no incremental 

growth over FY25. 

 We have maintained our estimates for FY26/27/28, as we do not forecast 

revenue or investments from the DC business until we get further clarity. 

Valuations are undemanding, and our TP of INR3,500 implies 23x Jun’27EPS with 

a 15% upside potential. We reiterate our BUY rating. 



TCS 

9 October 2025 3 

In-line revenue (beat on consensus) and beat on margins; TCV deal wins at 
USD10b 
 USD revenue came in at USD7.5b; up 0.8% QoQ in CC terms vs. our estimate of 

1.0% growth (beat on consensus estimate of 0.4% QoQ cc). 

 In terms of geographies, India grew 4% QoQ CC, and International revenue grew 

0.6% QoQ CC. 

 2Q growth was led by the Life Science and Healthcare (up 3.4% QoQ CC). 

Technology & services/Manufacturing/BFSI grew 1.8%/1.6%/1.1% QoQ CC. 

 TCS will incorporate a wholly-owned subsidiary to build a 1GW AI data center in 

India (current datacenter capacity in India: 1GW). 

 EBIT margin was 25.2% (up 70bp QoQ), above our estimate of 24.3%. 

 TCS reported a deal TCV of USD10b in 2QFY26, up 6.4%/16.3% QoQ/YoY. 

 Adj. PAT rose 1.1%/8.4% QoQ/YoY to INR130b (above our est. of INR126b). This 

excludes one-off restructuring expenses of INR11.3b. 

 The net headcount reduced by 19,755 employees to 593,314 (down 3.2% QoQ) 

in 2QFY26. LTM attrition in IT services was 13.3% vs 13.8% in 1QFY26. 

 The Board declared a final dividend of INR11/share in 2QFY26. 

Key highlights from the management commentary 
 TCS delivered a strong performance despite ongoing challenges, with India 

maintaining robust growth. 

 Sales momentum remained strong across industries and markets during the 

quarter. 

 Project deferrals have reduced compared to the previous quarter. 

 IT service spending remains stable with no major change expected through 

FY26, as clients maintain tight discretionary budgets and prioritize vendor 

consolidation. 

 TCS announced a strategic investment in AI data center infrastructure, planning 

to build 1GW capacity over the next 5-7 years in tranches, accelerating in line 

with demand. 

 Around 150MW capacity will entail USD1b investment, funded through a mix of 

equity and debt. Initial revenue is expected in 18-24 months, with operations 

following a co-location model. 

 Growth in the international business is expected to outpace both domestic 

growth and last year’s 70bp CC increase. 

 Furloughs are expected to remain similar to last year. 

 Redundancy-related costs will continue through the year, impacting the next 

two quarters. 

Valuation and view 
 While management expects FY26 growth to be better than FY25, we believe this 

guidance is somewhat fuzzy. 

 We have maintained our estimates for FY26/27/FY28, as we do not forecast 

revenue or investments from the DC business. Valuations are undemanding, and 

our TP of INR3,500 implies 23x Jun’27 EPS with a 16% upside potential. We 

reiterate our BUY rating. 
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Exhibit 1: Deal wins decent at USD10b with a book-to-bill ratio of 1.3x 

Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 2: Estimated capex schedule for DC 

FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 
MW addition 75 150 150 150 150 150 

Capex (USD m) 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Capex (INR m) 43,882 88,716 88,716 88,716 88,716 88,716 

Equity 14,627 29,572 29,572 29,572 29,572 29,572 

Debt 29,254 59,144 59,144 59,144 59,144 59,144 

Source: MOFSL 

Exhibit 3: Vertical-wise performance (QoQ, %) 
2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 

BFSI 6.2 1.3 1.1 -0.8 0.1 -1.8 -0.1 0.6 1.9 -2.7 1.3 2.0 1.2 
Retail & CPG 2.7 2.2 1.7 1.1 -1.5 -0.3 1.1 0.0 0.2 -0.4 -1.0 1.4 -1.3

Communication & Media 8.9 1.5 0.3 -1.0 -1.6 -1.9 -0.4 -4.2 -2.7 -3.4 -1.0 -0.6 2.3 
Manufacturing -16.0 2.9 1.7 1.7 2.2 2.2 3.5 1.9 -0.1 -4.0 -1.0 3.0 1.8 

Life Sciences & Healthcare 7.5 3.8 2.6 1.4 -1.1 1.0 1.1 2.9 -3.4 -4.5 -1.0 0.4 3.6 

Technology & Services 4.9 1.7 0.6 -1.8 -1.4 -1.4 -1.3 0.7 0.9 -1.7 0.3 3.1 1.8 
Energy and Utilities 0.0 7.0 5.6 2.3 1.6 2.8 -0.6 1.9 4.0 -1.7 -1.0 2.9 0.6 

Regional markets & Others -38.2 8.0 2.7 3.3 0.7 12.9 6.1 10.6 13.1 2.7 -5.9 -13.5 -3.1

Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 4: Region-wise performance (QoQ, %) 

2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 

North America 3.5 1.7 -0.8 -0.3 -0.8 -1.2 -0.1 0.9 -1.7 -1.5 0.1 0.4 0.8 

Latin America -4.2 8.9 1.7 11.6 -0.2 6.0 -3.7 -3.2 -3.2 3.8 -6.2 4.9 0.6 

UK -1.3 5.7 7.2 4.9 0.4 0.4 3.6 2.5 2.8 -4.0 0.2 6.5 -2.2

Continental Europe -3.2 5.0 3.8 -0.9 -0.2 1.7 -1.6 0.5 3.6 -6.4 1.9 4.3 2.6 

India 7.8 2.9 -0.3 -1.6 -0.2 25.7 11.1 14.1 21.3 8.2 -15.1 -31.4 0.6 

Asia Pacific -2.2 1.6 3.0 -2.1 -0.2 1.0 1.1 1.9 4.8 -4.2 2.8 3.1 -0.6

MEA 7.1 -2.5 13.0 0.4 9.8 -8.2 6.2 -2.9 7.3 7.7 3.3 -8.9 9.8 

Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Quarterly Performance (IFRS)                    (INR b) 

Y/E March FY25 FY26E FY25 FY26E Est.  Variance 

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3QE 4QE     2QFY26E (% / bp) 

IT Services Revenue (USD m) 7,505 7,670 7,539 7,465 7,421 7,466 7,555 7,759 30,179 30,200 7,492 -0.4 

QoQ (%) 1.9 2.2 -1.7 -1.0 -0.6 0.6 1.2 2.7 3.8 0.1 1.0 -35bp 

Overall Revenue (INR b) 626 643 640 645 634 658 670 688 2,553 2,651 654 0.6 

QoQ (%) 2.2 2.6 -0.4 0.8 -1.6 3.7 1.9 2.7    3.1 65bp 
YoY (%) 5.4 7.7 5.6 5.3 1.3 2.4 4.8 6.8 6.0 3.8 1.8 64bp 

GPM (%) 42.6 38.2 38.8 38.8 39.1 39.6 39.3 39.0 39.6 39.3 38.8 78bp 

SGA (%) 18.0 14.1 14.3 14.6 14.7 14.4 14.4 14.3 15.2 14.4 14.5 -10bp 

EBITDA 167 168 170 169 169 180 181 185 674 715 173 3.9 

EBITDA Margin (%) 26.7 26.1 26.5 26.2 26.6 27.3 27.1 26.9 26.4 27.0 26.5 87bp 

EBIT 154 155 157 156 155 166 167 170 622 658 159 4.2 
EBIT Margin (%) 24.7 24.1 24.5 24.2 24.5 25.2 24.9 24.7 24.3 24.8 24.3 88bp 

Other income 8 6 10 8 15 6 9 10 32 40 9 -30.3 

PBT 162 160 167 164 170 172 176 180 653 698 168 2.4 

ETR (%) 25.4 25.4 25.3 25.1 24.5 22.9 25.3 25.3 25.3 24.5 25.3 -241bp 

Adj. PAT 121 120 124 123 128 133 132 134 488 527 126 5.7 

Exceptional items 0 0 0 0 0 -11 0 0 0 -11 0  
Reported PAT 121 120 124 123 128 121 132 134 488 515 126 -3.4 
QoQ (%) -3.2 -1.2 4.1 -1.2 4.3 -5.4 8.5 1.9    -2.1 -330bp 

YoY (%) 8.9 5.1 12.1 -1.7 5.9 1.5 5.8 9.2 5.5 5.6 5.0 -353bp 

EPS (INR) 33.3 32.9 34.2 33.8 35.3 33.4 36.2 36.9 134.2 141.8 34.5 -3.3 

 
Key Performance Indicators        
Y/E March FY25   FY26   FY25 

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q   

Revenue (QoQ CC %) 2.5 1.6 -1.0 -1.1 -3.3 0.8   

Costs (% of revenue)           
COGS 57.4 61.8 61.2 61.2 60.9 60.4 60.4 

SGA 18.0 14.1 14.3 14.6 14.7 14.4 15.2 

Margins           
Gross Margin 42.6 38.2 38.8 38.8 39.1 39.6 39.6 

EBIT Margin 24.7 24.1 24.5 24.2 24.5 25.2 24.3 

Net Margin 19.3 18.6 19.5 19.1 20.2 20.2 19.1 

Operating metrics           
Headcount (k) 607.0 612.7 607.4 608.0 613.1 593.3 608 

Attrition (%) 12.1 12.3 13.0 13.3 13.8 13.3 13.3 

Deal Win TCV (USD b) 8.3 8.6 10.2 12.2 9.4 10.0 39.3 

Key Verticals (YoY CC %)           
BFSI -0.9 0.1 0.9 2.5 1.0 1.0 0.7 

Retail -0.3 0.1 1.1 -0.2 -3.1 -2.9 0.3 

Key Geographies (YoY CC%)           
North America -1.1 -2.1 -2.3 -1.9 -2.7 -0.1 -1.8 

UK 6.0 4.6 4.1 1.2 -1.3 -1.9 4.0 

Continental Europe 0.9 1.8 -1.5 1.4 -3.1 -3.0 0.7 
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Highlights from the management commentary  
2QFY26 performance and demand outlook 
 TCS delivered a strong performance against a backdrop of continued challenges, 

with India continuing to show robust growth. 

 Sales momentum remained strong across industries and markets during the 

quarter. 

 Project deferrals have reduced compared to the previous quarter. 

 IT service spending remains stable with no major change expected through 

FY26, as clients maintain tight discretionary budgets and prioritize vendor 

consolidation. 

 TCS announced a strategic investment in AI data center infrastructure, planning 

to build 1GW capacity over the next 5-7 years in tranches, accelerating in line 

with demand. 

 Around 150MW capacity will entail USD1b investment, funded through a mix of 

equity and debt. Initial revenue is expected in 18-24 months, with operations 

following a co-location model. 

 Data centers will be established across India, with all data and compute hosted 

within the country. TCS will provide all passive components and sell capacity to 

pure-play AI providers, Indian enterprises, and select government agencies. 

 Discussions with financial partners are ongoing, potentially involving one or 

more institutions. 

 The company sees significant opportunities in the evolving AI landscape. It has 

previously expanded its private cloud footprint and announced participation in 

sovereign cloud and quantum computing with the Andhra Pradesh government. 

 There remains unmet demand for data center capacity in India. The current 

capacity stands at ~1.2GW, while demand is expected to rise 10x over the next 

5-7 years, with supply reaching only 5-6GW. This will provide annuity-like 

revenue streams for TCS. 

 Growth in the international business is expected to outpace both domestic 

growth and last year’s 70bp CC increase. 

 Furloughs are expected to remain similar to last year. 

 Deal mix remains healthy with both cost optimization and transformation 

programs. 

 Rapid build-up projects have resumed growth, though at a slightly lower volume 

than last quarter. 

 Several modernization programs continue, albeit with limited incremental 

change. 

 The quarter saw a mega deal win with a Swiss insurance client, reinforcing its 

position as a strategic transformation partner. 

 Redundancy-related costs will continue through the year, impacting the next 

two quarters. 

 BFSI: Continued growth is expected across global markets, with North America 

performing strongly. 

 Retail & CPG: The prior declining trend has now stabilized. 

 North America: The region witnessed stable performance with improving 

demand trends. 

 UK: The region experienced continued sequential growth, better than the 

previous quarter. 
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 Hiring continues locally across markets, including LATAM, emphasizing skill 

diversification. 

 Around 1% of the workforce at mid and senior levels was let go due to skill 

mismatches. 

 On Gen AI: TCS is leveraging AI across the enterprise, from ideation to scaled 

deployment, through its AI Labs, platforms, and agent-based business solutions. 

 On cybersecurity, TCS continues to support clients amid recent incidents, with 

no major threats identified. 

 Internally, under the ‘TCS to the Power of AI’ initiative, the company has 

democratized AI learning, equipping 160k associates with AI-ready skills. 

 In software engineering, AI-powered modernization is delivering 10-15% 

efficiency gains, targeted to reach 20-25%. 

 GenAI is helping clients understand legacy systems and build modern cores, 

currently concentrated in BFSI (notably a North American bank), with plans to 

expand across industries. 

 

Margin performance and outlook 
 EBIT margin stood at 25.2%, up 70bp QoQ. 

 Margin walk: Headwinds: Wage hikes (covering 80% of workforce) 70bp; 

Tailwinds: Currency: 80bp, pyramid rebalancing 40bp, and operational 

efficiency 20bp. 

 Quarterly variable pay was significantly higher YoY. 

 Redundancy-related costs will continue through the year, impacting the next 

two quarters. 

 Ongoing capex includes investments in data centers and AI-led platforms. 

 The BSNL contract remained flat during the quarter. 

 Wage hikes will have some impact in 3Q (two months). Continued investments 

may pose temporary headwinds, but management remains committed to 

inching closer to 26% margins. 

 The capital allocation policy remains unchanged, with a continued focus on 

shareholder returns. 

 Margins expanded 100bp in 1H, and the company continues to target 26-28% 

aspirational margins. 

 

Valuation and view  
 While management expects FY26 growth to be better than FY25, we believe this 

guidance is somewhat fuzzy.  

 We have maintained our estimates for FY26/27/FY28, as we do not forecast 

revenues or investments from the DC business. Valuations are undemanding, 

and our TP of INR3,500 implies 23x Jun’27 EPS with a 16% upside potential. We 

reiterate our BUY rating. 
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Exhibit 5: Revisions to our estimates  
  
  

Revised Earlier Change 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

INR/USD  87.8   88.7   88.7   87.5   88.7   88.7  0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 

USD Revenue (m)  30,200   31,342   32,773   30,254   31,398   32,831  -0.2% -0.2% -0.2% 

Growth (%)  0.1   3.8   4.6   0.2   3.8   4.6  -20bps 0bps 0bps 

EBIT margin (%)  24.8   24.8   24.7   24.4   24.8   24.7  40bps -10bps 0bps 

PAT (INR b)  513   541   565   512.9   543.4   565.7  0.0% -0.5% -0.2% 

EPS  141.8   149.5   156.1   141.8   150.2   156.4  0.0% -0.5% -0.2% 
 

Source: MOFSL  
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Story in charts 
 
                                  
 

Exhibit 6: BFSI sustained positive momentum on a YoY cc 

basis 

 
                                                                            Source: Company, MOFSL 

 

Exhibit 7: Communication and media recovered in 2Q  

 
                                                                           Source: Company, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 8: Revenue rose 0.6% QoQ  

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 9: Margin expanded due to currency tailwind 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

 
 

Exhibit 10: Sub-contracting cost inched up 20bp  

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 11: LTM attrition slightly above its comfortable 

range of 12-13%  

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Operating metrics 
 

Exhibit 12: Operating metrics  

  2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 

Verticals (%)          

BFSI 32.6 31.7 31.3 30.9 30.8 30.5 31.2 32 32.2 

Retail & CPG 15.9 15.7 15.7 15.4 15.1 15.3 15.3 15.6 15.3 

Communication & Media 6.9 6.7 6.6 6.2 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 

Manufacturing 8.5 8.6 8.8 8.8 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.7 8.8 

Life Sciences & Healthcare 10.9 10.9 10.9 11.0 10.4 10.1 10.1 10.2 10.5 

Technology & Services 8.6 8.4 8.2 8.1 8.0 8 8.1 8.4 8.5 

Energy & Utilities 5.6 5.7 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.9 5.9 

Regional markets & Others 11.0 12.3 12.9 14.0 15.5 16.2 15.4 13.4 12.9 

Geographies (%)                   

North America 51.7 50.6 50.0 49.5 47.6 47.7 48.2 48.7 48.8 

Latin America 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.9 

UK 16.5 16.4 16.8 16.9 17.0 16.6 16.8 18.0 17.5 

Continental Europe 14.9 15 14.6 14.4 14.6 13.9 14.3 15 15.3 

India 4.9 6.1 6.7 7.5 8.9 9.8 8.4 5.8 5.8 

Asia Pacific 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 8.0 7.8 8.1 8.4 8.3 

MEA 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.2 2.4 

QoQ growth (%)                   

BFSI 0.1            (1.8) -0.1              0.6  1.9            (2.7)              1.3               2.0  1.2 

Retail & CPG -1.5            (0.3) 1.1            (0.0) 0.2            (0.4)            (1.0)              1.4  -1.3 

Communication & Media -1.6            (1.9) -0.4            (4.2) -2.7            (3.4)            (1.0)            (0.6) 2.3 

Manufacturing 2.2              2.2  3.5              1.9  -0.1            (4.0)            (1.0)              3.0  1.8 

Life Sciences & Healthcare -1.1              1.0  1.1              2.9  -3.4            (4.5)            (1.0)              0.4  3.6 

Technology & Services -1.4            (1.4) -1.3              0.7  0.9            (1.7)              0.3               3.1  1.8 

Energy and Utilities 1.6 2.8 -0.6 1.9 4.0 -1.7 -1.0 2.9 0.6 

Regional markets & Others 0.7           12.9  6.1           10.6  13.1              2.7             (5.9)          (13.5) -3.1 

North America -0.8            (1.2) -0.1              0.9  -1.7            (1.5)              0.1               0.4  0.8 

Latin America -0.2              6.0  -3.7            (3.2) -3.2              3.8             (6.2)              4.9  0.6 

UK 0.4              0.4  3.6              2.5  2.8            (4.0)              0.2               6.5  -2.2 

Continental Europe -0.2              1.7  -1.6              0.5  3.6            (6.4)              1.9               4.3  2.6 

India -0.2           25.7  11.1           14.1  21.3              8.2           (15.1)          (31.4) 0.6 

Asia Pacific -0.2              1.0  1.1              1.9  4.8            (4.2)              2.8               3.1  -0.6 

MEA 9.8            (8.2) 6.2            (2.9) 7.3              7.7               3.3             (8.9) 9.8 

Total Employees (k) 609 603 602 607 613 607 608 613 593 

Net Additions (k) -6.3 -5.7 -1.8 5.5 5.7 -5.4 0.6 5.1 -19.8 

Attrition (LTM %) 14.9 13.3 12.5 12.1 12.3 13 13.3 13.8 13.3 
 

Source: Company, MOFSL  
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Financials and valuations 
 

Income statement              (INR B) 

Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales 1,642 1,918 2,255 2,409 2,553 2,651 2,781 2,907 

    Change (%) 4.6 16.8 17.6 6.8 6.0 3.8 4.9 4.6 

Cost of Services 971 1,146 1,363 1,436 1,542 1,610 1,695 1,770 

Gross Profit 670 771 892 973 1,011 1,041 1,086 1,138 

SG&A Expenses 246 287 350 379 389 383 397 419 

EBITDA 465 530 592 644 674 715 758 792 

    % of Net Sales 28.4 27.7 26.3 26.7 26.4 27.0 27.3 27.2 

Depreciation 41 46 50 50 52 57 70 73 

EBIT  425 485 542 594 622 658 689 719 

    % of Net Sales 25.9 25.3 24.1 24.7 24.3 24.8 24.8 24.7 

Other Income 25 32 27 37 32 40 39 41 

PBT 450 517 569 632 653 698 728 760 

Tax 115 132 146 163 165 171 184 192 

    Rate (%) 25.5 25.6 25.7 25.7 25.3 24.5 25.3 25.3 

Extraordinary gains/loss -10 0 0 -7 0 -11 0 0 

Minority Interest 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 

Adjusted PAT 326 384 423 462 488 515 544 567 

Change (%) 0.4 18.1 10.0 9.3 5.5 5.6 5.5 4.4 

              

Balance Sheet              (INR B) 

Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Reserves 861 888 901 901 944 982 1,022 1,064 

Net Worth 864 891 904 905 948 986 1,026 1,067 

Minority Interest & Others 102 100 97 99 119 135 143 150 

Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Employed  966 992 1,001 1,003 1,066 1,121 1,169 1,217 

Gross Block 449 500 542 586 673 724 784 844 

Depreciation 247 293 343 393 445 503 572 645 

Net Block 201 207 199 193 227 221 212 199 

Intangibles 57 55 52 52 54 50 52 53 

Other LT assets 56 70 83 89 84 102 107 112 

Curr. Assets 993 1,083 1,103 1,130 1,230 1,220 1,286 1,357 

Debtors 367 418 500 536 590 574 602 630 

Cash & Bank Balance 69 125 71 90 83 174 251 333 

Investments 316 360 401 358 378 333 288 243 

Other Current Assets 241 180 131 146 178 138 145 151 

Current Liab. & Prov 342 424 436 461 530 468 491 514 

Net Current  Assets 651 660 667 669 700 752 795 843 

Application of Funds 966 992 1,001 1,003 1,066 1,126 1,166 1,208 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Ratios         
Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Basic (INR)         
EPS 86.7 104.0 115.3 126.3 134.2 141.8 149.5 156.1 

Cash EPS 97.6 116.4 129.0 139.9 148.7 157.6 168.7 176.1 

Book Value 231.1 241.8 247.3 248.1 261.9 272.5 283.5 295.0 

DPS 97.2 100.9 115.1 72.9 126.0 133.1 140.4 146.5 

Payout % 112.1 97.1 99.8 57.7 93.9 93.9 93.9 93.9 

Valuation (x)         
P/E 35.3 29.4 26.6 24.2 22.8 21.6 20.5 19.6 

Cash P/E 31.4 26.3 23.7 21.9 20.6 19.4 18.1 17.4 

EV/EBITDA 24.5 21.0 18.8 17.2 16.3 15.3 14.3 13.6 

EV/Sales 6.9 5.8 4.9 4.6 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.7 

Price/Book Value 13.2 12.7 12.4 12.3 11.7 11.2 10.8 10.4 

Dividend Yield (%) 3.2 3.3 3.8 2.4 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.8 

Profitability Ratios (%)         
RoE 38.0 43.7 46.9 50.9 52.4 53.1 53.8 54.0 

RoCE  33.2 36.8 40.5 44.0 44.9 45.3 44.9 45.2 

Turnover Ratios         
Debtors (Days) 82 80 81 81 84 79 79 79 

 Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 8.1 9.3 11.3 12.5 11.2 12.0 13.1 14.6 

          
          
Cash Flow Statement        (INR B) 

Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

CF from Operations 379 427 462 512 523 584 607 637 

Cash for Working Capital 9 -28 -42 -69 -34 -5 -13 -14 

Net Operating CF 388 399 420 443 489 579 593 623 

Net Purchase of FA -32 -30 -31 -27 -39 -51 -54 -56 

Free Cash Flow  356 370 389 417 450 528 540 567 

Net Purchase of Invest. -50 21 31 87 16 45 45 45 

Net Cash from Invest. -81 -9 0 60 -23 -6 -9 -11 

Proc. from equity issues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Proceeds from LTB/STB -211 -195 -57 -16 -16 0 0 0 

Others -6 -7 -8 -7 -8 0 0 0 

Dividend Payments -109 -134 -414 -462 -450 -482 -508 -530 

Cash Flow from Fin. -326 -336 -479 -485 -474 -482 -508 -530 

Net Cash Flow -18 56 -54 19 -7 91 77 82 

Opening Cash Bal. 91 73 130 76 95 88 179 256 

Add: Net Cash -18 56 -54 19 -7 91 77 82 

Closing Cash Bal. 73 130 76 95 88 179 256 337 

 

 

 
Investment in securities market is subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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